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RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2001

Characteristics of The Growth Enterprise Market (“GEM”) of The Stock Exchange of Hong
Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”)

GEM has been established as a market designed to accommodate companies to which a
high investment risk may be attached. In particular, companies may list on GEM with
neither a track record of profitability nor any obligation to forecast future profitability.
Furthermore, there may be risks arising out of the emerging nature of companies listed on
GEM and the business sectors or countries in which the companies operate. Prospective
investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should
make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration. The greater risk
profile and other characteristics of GEM mean that it is a market more suited to professional
and other sophisticated investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a risk that securities
traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded
on the Main Board and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the
securities traded on GEM.

The principal means of information dissemination on GEM is publication on the internet
website operated by the Stock Exchange. Listed companies are not generally required to
issue paid announcements in gazetted newspapers. Accordingly, prospective investors should
note that they need to have access to the GEM website in order to obtain up-to-date
information on GEM-listed issuers.

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes
no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement, for which the directors of Rojam Entertainment Holdings Limited collectively and individually
accept full responsibility, includes par ticulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of
Securities on the Growth Enterpr ise Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of
giving information with regard to Rojam Entertainment Holdings Limited. The directors, having made all reasonable
enquiries , confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief: (1) the information contained in this
announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading; (2) there are no other
matters the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading; and (3) all opinions
expressed in this announcement have been ar rived at after due and careful consideration and are founded on
bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable .
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HIGHLIGHTS

Turnover for the year was approximately HK$134.9 million; total revenue for the year was
approximately HK$138.7 million

Profit for the year attributable to shareholders was approximately HK$19.7 million

The shares of the Company were listed on GEM on 31st May, 2001

The Group has successfully emerged as one of the premier integrated music production
houses in Asia, with a strong team of producer s led by Mr. Tetsuya Komuro and currently
comprising nine experienced and reputable producers

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

Rojam Entertainment Holdings Limited (“Rojam” or the “Company”) and its subsidiar ies (together, the
“Group”) have been undergoing exciting development and expansion since the tur n of the millennium,
blooming from a start-up oper ation to one of the premier integrated music production houses in Asia.
Whilst focusing on music production, Rojam, at the same time, provides other music production related
services, including music publishing, record distribution, trademark licensing, ar tiste and event management,
and music enter tainment portal – all together constituting a comprehensive range of music related
services generating multiple revenue streams for the Group.

The Company’s shares were listed on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited on 31st May, 2001 by way of placing of 70 million new shares and 20 million existing shares, at an
issue price of HK$1.00 per share. The placing was well received by the investors – the 90 million placing
shares were around 9 times subscribed.

The net proceeds from the placing, amounting to around HK$53 million, will be applied towards the
implementation of the Group’s various business objectives and strategies which are set out in detail in the
prospectus of the Company dated 24th May, 2001.

Financial Highlights

The effor ts invested by the Group in the past in building its foundation in music production and related
businesses have star ted to bear fruits in the year ended 31st March, 2001. The Group recorded a total
turnover of around HK$134.9 million for the year ended 31st March, 2001, representing almost 90 times
of the total turnover of around HK$1.5 million for the year ended 31st March, 2000. Other revenue,
comprising interest income, amounted to around HK$3.8 million for the year ended 31st March, 2001.

As the Group expanded its scale of operation, its revenue increased, and so did its costs of operation and
expenses. The cost of music production and record sales, and selling and distribution expenses rose from
around HK$0.1 million and HK$0.4 million respectively for the year ended 31st March, 2000, to around
HK$28.7 million and HK$13.6 million respectively for the year ended 31st March, 2001. In the year ended
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31st March 2001, in preparation for its upcoming corporate and business development, the Group moved
to a more sizeable office in Hong Kong and increased the number of employees from 4 to over 40; and to
enhance the quality of its music production services, the Group acquired musical equipment and instruments,
the net value of which amounted to around HK$20.2 million as at 31st March,  2001, to set up its own
music studio in Tokyo, Japan towards the end of December 2000. As a result of such expansionar y moves,
other operating expenses, comprising rentals of premises, staff costs, depreciation and other expenses,
increased significantly from around HK$1.7 million for the year ended 31st March, 2000 to around
HK$65.4 million for the year ended 31st March, 2001.

Profit attributable to shareholder s for the year ended 31st March, 2001 amounted to around HK$19.7
million, compared to a loss of around HK$0.9 million for the year ended 31st March, 2000.

As at 31st March, 2001, the Group had a net cash position of around HK$132.4 million. The placing of
new shares in May 2001 generated net proceeds of around HK$53 million for the Group.

Outlook

Building on the philosophy under lying the establishment of Rojam of “Music Is Our Origin”, the Group will
continue to pursue its mission of being one of the premier integrated music production houses and a
business partner of choice for various entertainment companies in Asia. In particular, the Group will focus
on a range of key strategic initiatives to enable it to expand its presence in Asia, strengthen its music
production capacity, enhance its service offering and consolidate the foundations required for the Group’s
business to succeed in the future.

Finally, I would like to take this oppor tunity to thank my fellow directors, our management and employees,
our team of music talents, and especially our strategic par tners, for their suppor t and dedicated works
throughout the year. Having such solid structure and network in place, I am confident that our musical
works will continue to excel and infiltr ate into every corner of Asia, and I look forward to celebrating
another year of achievements with the Rojam team in the forthcoming financial year.

Tetsuya Komuro
Chairman

22nd June, 2001
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OPERATION REVIEW

The Group attained significant development and achievements in the year ended 31st March, 2001.

Music production

The Group entered into producer service contracts with two leading record companies in Japan, namely
Avex Inc . and Pony Canyon Inc ., in November 2000 and March 2001 respectively, and received signing
bonuses for enter ing into such producer ser vice contracts. During the year under review, the Group
produced a total of three albums and five singles under such producer service contracts, and undertook
other music production related businesses. The Group generated an aggregate turnover of approximately
HK$107.1 million from its music production business for the year ended 31st March, 2001.

The Group’s music production team, led by Mr. Tetsuya Komuro, cur rently comprises nine experienced and
reputable producer s:

Chief Executive Producer: Mr. Tetsuya Komuro

Producers: Mr. Daisuke Asakura

Mr. Takeshi Hayama

Mr. Naoto Kine

Mr. Koji Kubo
(professional name known as Cozy Kubo)

Mr. Takashi Utsunomiya

Mr. Tatsushi Hashimoto
(professional name known as DJ Dragon)

Mr. Ryuichi Sakai
(professional name known as Marc Panther)

Mr. Tetsuya Katsuragi

The profiles of the Group’s music producers are set out in detail in the Company’s prospectus dated 24th
May, 2001.
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The Group’s music studio in Tokyo, Japan is currently under going a structural extension, and hardware and
software enhancement project to strengthen its music production capacity. Such project is expected to be
completed in the third calendar quar ter of 2001. The music studio currently employs four technical
engineers specialising in music production.

Record distribution

During the year under review, the Group distributed a total of twelve titles of music records of various
artistes in Japan and Hong Kong, and generated a total turnover of approximately HK$15.1 million.

Trademark licensing

Royalty income from licensing the Group’s trademarks and logo to a discotheque in Shanghai amounted to
approximately HK$1.7 million for the year under review.

Artiste and event management

The Group arranged its artistes to perform in concerts, adver tisement and other promotional activities,
and generated approximately HK$0.6 million in turnover from ar tiste and event management for the year
under review.

Merchandise sales

Turnover from the sales of merchandise relating to the Group’s ar tistes amounted to approximately
HK$7.7 million for the year under review.

Music entertainment portal

The Group’s music entertainment portal at the website – “www.rojam.com” was officially launched in Apr il
2000. The por tal features music and music video downloads, news on the Group’s ar tistes, producers, fan
clubs and various forms of enter tainment. For the year under review, the Group generated approximately
HK$2.7 million in turnover from banner advertisement sales on its por tal.
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AUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2001

The board of directors of the Company is pleased to announce the audited consolidated results of the
Group for the year ended 31st March, 2001 together with the comparative audited figures for the
preceding financial year ended 31st March, 2000 as follows:

2001 2000
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 2 134,925 1,506

Other revenue 3,762 23

Total revenues 138,687 1,529
Less: overseas withholding taxation (11,213) (164)

127,474 1,365

Cost of music production and record sales (28,747) (127)
Selling and distribution expenses (13,568) (431)
Other operating expenses (65,437) (1,723)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 19,722 (916)

Taxation 3 – –

Profit/(loss) after taxation 19,722 (916)

Minority interests 1 –

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to shareholders 19,723 (916)

Basic earnings/(loss) per share 4 2.4 cents (91.6 cents)

Notes:

1. Group reorganisation and basis of preparation of financial statements

(a) The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 29th February, 2000 as an exempted company with
limited liability under the Companies Law (Revised) of the Cayman Islands.

(b) Pursuant to a group reorganisation (the “Reorganisation”), which was completed on 19th September, 2000, to
rationalise the str ucture of the Company and its subsidiar ies (the “Group”) in preparation for the listing of the
Company’s shares on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“GEM”), the
Company became the holding company of the Group. Details of the Reorganisation are set out in the prospectus
of the Company dated 24th May, 2001.
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(c) The Company’s shares were listed on GEM on 31st May, 2001.

(d) The Reor ganisation is accounted for using mer ger accounting as permitted by the Hong Kong Statement of
Standard Accounting Practice 2.127 “Accounting for group restr ucturing”. The consolidated accounts of the
Group for the year ended 31st March, 2001, including the comparative f igures, are prepared as if the Company
had been the holding company of the Group from the beginning of the earliest per iod presented.

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention, in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in Hong Kong and comply with accounting standards issued by the Hong Kong Society of
Accountants.

2. Turnover and revenue

The Group is principally engaged in music production, music publishing, record distr ibution, ar tiste management, event
management, trademark licensing, merchandise sales and banner adver tising. The amounts of each significant category of
revenue recognised dur ing the year are as follows:

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover

Music production income
– Production service fees 14,356 –
– Royalty income 8,610 –
– Signing bonus 84,167 –

Music publishing fee
– Royalty income 42 535

Record distr ibution income 15,087 151
Artiste management fees 516 –
Event management income 83 –
Trademark licensing income 1,658 820
Merchandise sales 7,723 –
Banner adver tising income 2,683 –

134,925 1,506

Other revenue
Interest income 3,762 23

Total revenues 138,687 1,529

3. Taxation and overseas withholding taxation

No provisions for Hong Kong profits tax and Japanese corporate income tax have been made as the companies
comprising the Group have no assessable profits for the years ended 31st March, 2001 and 2000.

Overseas withholding taxation represents Japan and the People’s Republic of China withholding taxes on the income
subject to withholding taxes and calculated at the rates applicable thereto.
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No provision has been made in the accounts for deferred taxation. The unprovided deferred taxation assets/(liabilities)
as at 31st March, 2001 are analysed as follows:

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Potential tax losses 3,028 194
Accumulated depreciation allowance (387) (12)

2,641 182

4. Earnings/(loss) per share

The calculation of basic earnings/(loss) per share is based on the Group’s profit attr ibutab le to shareholders of
HK$19,723,000 (2000: loss of HK$916,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares for the year of
834,940,467 (2000: 1,000,077 shares deemed to be in issue).

In the calculation of the weighted average number of ordinary shares, 1,000,077 ordinary shares are deemed to have
been in issue throughout the accounting per iods presented.

No diluted earnings/(loss) per share for the years ended 31st March, 2001 and 2000 are presented as there are no
dilutive instruments as at 31st March, 2001 and 2000.

5. Dividend

On 28th March, 2001, the Company declared an interim dividend of HK$0.01 per share totalling approximately
HK$10,347,000 for the year ended 31st March, 2001 to its then shareholders registered as such on 31st December,
2000.

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a f inal dividend for the year ended 31st March, 2001 (2000: nil).

6. Movements in reserves

During the year, the Group had the following movements in reser ves:

(Accumulated
Share Exchange losses)/retained

premium reserve earnings Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st Apr il, 1999 – – (1,302) (1,302)
Loss for the year – – (916) (916)

At 31st March, 2000 – – (2,218) (2,218)

At 31st March, 2000 – – (2,218) (2,218)
Issue of shares 103,279 – – 103,279
Profit for the year – – 19,723 19,723
Dividends (10,347) (10,347)
Exchange adjustments on the

tr anslation of accounts of
overseas subsidiar ies – (3,118) – (3,118)

At 31st March, 2001 103,279 (3,118) 7,158 107,319



– 9 –

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company established an audit committee on 21st May, 2001 with written terms of reference in
compliance with Rules 5.23 and 5.24 of the GEM Listing Rules. The audit committee has two members
comprising the two independent non-executive director s of the Company, namely Mr. Seiichi Nakaoda and
Mr. Yeung Mui Kwan, David. The primar y duties of the audit committee are to review and supervise the
financial reporting process and internal control procedures of the Group. The audit committee has not
met during the year under review, which was before the listing of the shares of the Company on GEM.

PURCHASE, SALE AND REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed
securities during the year ended 31st March, 2001, since the shares of the Company only commenced
trading on 31st May, 2001.

By Order of the Board
Tetsuya Komuro

Chairman

Hong Kong, 22nd June, 2001

This announcement will remain on the GEM website on the “Latest Company Announcements” page and the
website of the Company at www.rojam.com for 7 days after its posting.


